Shares and/or convertible instruments to raise capital and strengthen the capital base
of the Company as consideration or otherwise for such potential investments and/or
acquisitions in the future as and when such opportunities arise. However, from our
enquiry to the Directors and save as referred to elsewhere in this circular and the
announcements and publications released to the Shareholders by the Company prior to
the Latest Practicable Date, the Directors represented that there is no concrete proposal
for any new investment or acquisition for the Group at present.

On the above basis, we hold the view that there are reasonable grounds for the
Directors to propose the grant of the New General Mandate at the SGM.

LETTER FROM WALLBANCK BROTHERS

— 22 —

7. Potential dilution to shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

Based on information available from public source and from the Directors, we set out
below a table setting out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and upon full utilization of the New General Mandate:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date#

Upon full
utilization of the

New General Mandate
(No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%)

Feng Xiao Ping (Note 1) 41,718,750 3.78 41,718,750 3.15
Law Kwok Keung (Note 2) 104,520,000 9.46 104,520,000 7.88
Lee Yuk Lun 219,298,244 19.85 219,298,244 16.54
Public Shareholders 739,481,250 66.91 739,481,250 55.76

Subtotal 1,105,018,244 100.00 1,105,018,244 83.33

Shares issued under the
New General Mandate — — 221,003,648 16.67

Total 1,105,018,244 100.00 1,326,021,892 100.00

Notes:

1) 31,718,750 Shares are held by Sino Unicorn Technology Limited, a company Mr. Feng Xiao Ping
has an indirect interest of 51% therein. In addition, 10,000,000 Shares are held by Sky Dragon
Digital Television and Movies Holdings Limited, a company which is 99% indirectly-owned by Mr.
Feng Xiao Ping.

2) 104,520,000 Shares are held by Keenway Holdings Limited, a company controlled by Mr. Law
Kwok Keung.

# Source: the record from the Company.

Assuming that (i) the grant of the New General Mandate will be approved at the
SGM; (ii) no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the